

FILED

OCT 22 2018

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**Case No. 358453-III
Superior Court Case No. 15-4-0097-9**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

In the Matter of the Estate of

MARIA PRIMIANI,

Deceased.

FRANK PRIMIANI,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE ESTATE OF MARIA PRIMIANI, Deceased, ANNA ILIAKIS as
Personal Representative, and ANNA and MICHAEL ILIAKIS**

Respondents.

**THE ESTATE OF MARIA PRIMIANI'S RESPONSE BRIEF TO
PETITIONER'S APPELLATE BRIEF**

**Brant L. Stevens, WSBA No.: 27249
222 W. Mission Ave., Suite 25
Spokane, Washington 99201
Phone (509) 325-3999
Fax (509) 325-0127
Attorney for The Estate of Maria Primiani**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Request for Attorney Fees	1
II.	Standard of Review	1
III.	Statement of the Case	1,2
IV.	Argument	6
	A. The Trial Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard to Determine the Application of the No Contest Clause.	
	1. The Law Surrounding No Contest Clauses and Good Faith and Probable Cause.	
	2. Some States Have a Applied the Probable Cause Doctrine.	
	3. The Law Applied In This Case.	
	B. The Trial Court’s Analysis of Good Faith and Probable Cause is Not Fundamentally Unfair and Did Not Prevent Appellant From Gathering and Presenting Evidence Pursuant to <i>Mumby</i> .	
	C. The Trial Court’s Application of <i>Mumby</i> in its Opinion on Reconsideration is Supported by Evidence in the Record.	
	D. The Evidence Supports a Finding of Bad Faith and No Probable Cause.	
V.	Conclusion	30
VI.	Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Bentzen v. Demmons</i> , 68 Wash.App. 339, 842 P.2d 1015 (1993).....	18
<i>Boettcher v. Buse</i> , 45 Wash.2d 579 (Wash. 1954).....	7,15
<i>Bradford v. Bradford</i> , 19 Ohio St. 546, 2 Am. Rep. 419.....	10
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn.App. 692 (2000).....	15
<i>Burch v. George</i> , (1994) 7 Cal.4th 246 [27 Cal.Rptr.2d 165].....	14
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 91 Wn.2d 559 (1979).....	1
<i>Dean v. Jordan</i> , 194 Wash. 638 (1938).....	26
<i>Dutterer v. Logan</i> , 103 W.Va. 216 (W.Va. 1927).....	12, 13
<i>Estate of Kessler</i> , 85 Wn. App. 359 (1999).....	17, 18
<i>Franklin Cty. Sheriff's Office v. Sellars</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317 (1982).....	1
<i>Hilton v. Mumaw</i> , 522 F. 2d 588 (9 th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Hoit v. Hoit</i> , 42 N. J. Eq. 388, 7 A. 856, 59 Am. Rep. 43.....	10
<i>In re Chappell's Estate</i> , 127 Wn. 638 (1923).....	7, 8, 10, 11,12, 15, 16, 25
<i>In re Estate of Kubick</i> , 9 Wn. App. 413 (1973).....	7, 12,14
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 156 Cal. 119, 121-22, 103 P. 842 (1909).10, 11, 19	
<i>In re Estate of Mitchell</i> , 41 Wash.2d 326, 249 P.2d 385 (1952).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Mumby</i> , 97 Wn. App. 395, (1999).....	5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 18,19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 30, 31
<i>In Re Hite</i> , 155 Cal. 436, 101 P. 443, 21 L. R. A. (N. S.) 953, 17 Ann. Cas. 993.....	10

<i>In re the Estate of Chapman</i> , 133 Wash. 318, 233 P. 657 (1925)...	18, 19,23, 31
<i>In re the Estate of Riley</i> , 78 Wn.2d 623 (1970).....	19, 20, 26, 27
<i>Loyd v. Spillet</i> , 3 P.Wms. 344.....	8
<i>Morris v. Burroughs</i> , 1 Atk. 404.....	8
<i>Powell v. Morgan</i> , 2 Vern. 90.....	8
<i>Primiani I</i> , 198 Wn.App. 1067 (Ct. App. Div. 3 2017).....	5, 7, 8, 17
<i>Re Friend</i> , 209 Pa.442, 58 A. 853, 68 L. R. A. 447.....	10, 11, 13
<i>Re Miller's Estate</i> , 156 Cal. 119, 103 P. 842.....	10, 11
<i>Rose v. FMS, Inc.</i> , 32284-0, III.....	16
<i>Smithsonian Institution v. Meech</i> , 169 U.S. 398 (1898).....	8, 9, 16
<i>State v. Sizemore</i> , 48 Wash.App. 835, 741 P.2d 572 (1987).....	18
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 880 (2003).....	1,7
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 575,343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	16
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 176 (2000).....	1

STATUTES

Abuse of Vulnerable Adults Act-RCW 74.34.....	24
California Probate Code Section 21310-21315.....	13
Inheritance Rights of Slayers and Abusers Act.....	24
Massachussetes Code, M.G.L. Ch. 190B, Art. II, Sec. 2-517.....	14
New York Code, N.Y. EPTL § 3-3.5.....	14

Oregon Revised Statues, Section 112.272(4).....	14
RAP 18.1 and 18.9.....	1
RCW 11.24.....	30
RCW 11.24.010.....	24
RCW 11.24.020.....	28
RCW 11.24.050.....	22
RCW 11.28.020.....	16
RCW 11.96A.100.....	28
TEDRA.....	25, 28, 30
Uniform Probate Code §§ 2-517 and 3-905.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Wash.Law Review 45 (1928)....	7
CR 11.....	19
RAP 2.5(c)(2).....	8
